REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session. Roll being called found the
following members present: Mike Adelman, Gary W. Bauer, and Larry J. Silcox.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the September 17, 2009
meeting(s) were presented to the Board. Larry J. Silcox made the motion to waive the reading of the

minutes of the September 17, 2009 meeting(s) and approve as presented. Mike Adelman seconded the
motion. Voting was as follows:

Aye — Mike Adelman
Aye — Gary W. Bauer
Aye —Larry J. Silcox

09-311

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY
AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT:

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron County
Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for payment;
now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim
Schedule C 09-38 authorize the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open

to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion.

*Discussion was had in regards to the VOCA warrant to Erie County in the amount of $232.89 for
Erie County victim’s 2009 golf scramble. The voucher stated that this was the difference that
Huron County received more than Erie County.

The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye — Larry J. Silcox

CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 1

CLAINM SCHEDULE Page: 2
Batch Humber: 38 Date: Reference: — Batch Number: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Reference: -
I hereby certify that there are sufficient funda in the various R Amount PO/Line  Warrant Account
Appropriation Codes to cover the payment of the following claims.  ________......ooo0oLoooooo.o ool il ol e
& b S audicer 001-015 JUVENILE C DETENTION 1,367.03 » ¢+ Total *
We hereby approve for paynent by thi County Auditor the following 01-016 PROBATE COURT
vouchers as itemized below.
ROESCH ASSOCIATES INC 3.99 29573/1 000000 00175
iy b0 A ase Fas
— 001-016 PROBATE COURT 31.99 » * Total * *
—_ 001-017 CLERK OF COURTS
County gEpEETioners
SHIPLEYS OFFICE SUPELY INC 34.40 29870/1 oooona 00175
Vendor Amauns PO/Line Warrant  Account AnAnee LABEL. CL1E
001 GENERAL FUND 001-017 CLERK OF COURTS 34.40 % * Total * *

001-001 COUNTY COMMISSICNERS
001-019 POLICE & MUNY COURTS
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 448,61 29828/1 000000 00475

PRINTER/COPIER INV CNINO44670M NORWALK MUNICIPAL COURT 213,28 30154/1 000000  00554%

WITHESSES OR JURORS
001-001 COUNTY COMMISSTONERS 448.61 * * Toral * *
001-018 POLICE & MUNY COURTS 213.28 + * Total * *
001-005 TREASURER ‘
001-022 BLDG & G-M & OPERATI
R I BECK PROTECTIVE SYSTEM 57.00 29766/2 000000 00525
CENTRAL STATION MONITORING INV 40032

NEW HAVEN SUPFLY CO INC 62,25 30163/1 000000 00175
. LAMPS
001-005 TREASURER §7.00 ® ® Toral + o MOTO ELECTRIC INC 129.90 30164/1 000000 00275
MOTOR FAN FOR FURNACE/EMA
©01-013 JUVENILE OOURT 5 A COMUNALE €O INC 1,650.00 29835/1 000000 00280
ANNUAL BACKFLOW INSPECTIONS
UNITPD E‘TI&TE POSTAL SERVIC &,000.00 29594/1 000000 00178 R J BECK PROTECTIVE SYSTEM 261.00 29835/1 000000 00280
TAGE FOR METER e ALARM MONITROING & TESTING
MY LAII‘B 142.27 29564/1 000000 00175 TRACTOR SUPPLY 191.87 20793/1 000000 00475
REIMB POR HARDDRIVE, COLOR INK CARTRIDGE CLOTHING - PESNELL , BURDUE , HUF FMAN
ROESCH ASSCCIATES INC 151.80 29564/1 000000 o175 VERIZON NORTH 37 000000 00525
WHITE LABELS, INK CARTRIDGE . TELEFHONE/ CLERK 27 5505 2643008285 os
MT BUSINESS TECHMOLOGIES IN 2,415.51 29565/1 000000 00200 VERTZON NORTH 000000 00525
AFICIC MPES00 CHINO42655M TELEPHONE/JUVENILE 27 5505 2648123960 09
VERTZON NORTH 402.33 000000 00525
001-013 JUVENILE COURT 8,709.58 * + Tokal * * "'ELEPHONE/BSMT 27 5505 zsqw.,wgo o7
VER1Z0N HORTH 16 000000 00525
001-015 JUVENILE C DETENTION EPHONE/ COMMI SSTONERS
185.14 oooooe 00527
BI INC 1,367.03 29593/2 000000 00475 “DLUMBT“ CJ\S

c
8/09 ELECTRONIC KONITORING
001-022 BLDG & G-M & OPERATT 2,999.89 * * Toral *+ +



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

CLATIM SCHEDULE Page: 3 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: a
Bateh Wumber: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Referenc Batch Number: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 _
vendor Amount PO/Line Warrant Account Amount PO/Line Wn:rant Account
001-023 GHERTFT MT BUSINESS TECHHOLOOIES I 156,19 29530/1 Doooss 00275
AIL COPIER INV 43681
SHIPLEYS OFFICE SUPELY ING 49,50 29517/1 000000 00175 VASU COMMUBICATIONS THC 45.50 29508/1 000000 00275
T‘HILIGHTERE PENS 'O REPAIRS FCI)?. JAIL INV 132921 133131,133132
VA.NCE QUTDOORS T 284.50 29517/1 000000 00175 ACTION DOCR OF 85.27 29508/1 000000 00275
rngtn CARTRIDOES TV 23670-1 SERVICE ON SALTYzoRT TV 47888
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGLES 51.55 29517/1 00go00 00175 FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE & 371.15 29508/1 000000 00275
‘TONER FOR DISPATCH INV 15709M IAL FIRE INSPECTION INV 6973
GALL'S INC 92.48 22/1 000000 00200 CINTAS CORP #318 65.00 295081 000000 00275
RIGID LONG ARM, COLLAR PINS,AMERICAN FLac TNV 593324230000 T RENTAL INV 318743335
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGI 349.07 29518/1 000 00275 GLOBAL TRACKING SERVICES IN 335.00 29508/1 000000 00275
CIVIL COPTER INV 43592 MONTTOR ON K EDWARDS TNV 1460
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES 34.55 29518/1 000000 00275 NORWALK FEST CONTROL 100.00 29508/1 000000 00275
T eALL Copien V. 42057 EST CONTROL-AUGUST
HURON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 6.20 29518/1 0ooo00 00275 PRO POWER EQUIPMENT LLC 58.81 29508/1 000000 00275
VEHICLE MAINT/SHERIFF PARTS FOR VENTRAC MOWER INV 100047
ADVANCED COMPUTER 210.00 28518/1 000000 00275 MOTO ELECTRIC INC 25.00 29508/1 000000 00275
SERVICE o EVIDENCE compUTR INV 7810, 07070 REPATR FLOCR BUFFER INV 25730
VASU COMMORTCRTIONS =Y .00 29518/1 000000 00275 COLUMBIA GAS 271.96 000000 00527
TRRHSHITTER Tx preeaTon T 333937 SALL €as
NEXTEL COMMORICATE 10,83 29518/1 000000 00275
7 CONNECTION cmma 08/09-09/08 001-036 JAIL OPERATIONS 2,138.37 * * Total * *
JENSEN TORING 130,00 29518/1 000000 00275
OF FORD P-150, SKTURN 08-2403, 092509 001-038 INSURANCE & TAKES
VERIZON WIRELESS .16 25493/1 000000 00475
ATCH CELL PHONE 08/07-10/06 COUNTY RISK SHARING 5,000.00 30161/1 000000 00565
NV 2409 & 2410
001-023 SHERIFF 1,955,32 ¢ + Toral * *
001-038 INSURANCE & TAXES 5,000,00 * * Total * *
001-027 PUBLIC DEFENDER COMM
001-040 MISCELLANEOUS
VERTZO! 63.63 29960/1 000000 00525
TELEFPHONE/PUB DEF 27 5505 2648188061 04 RENO mw & FERBER 80.00 29834/1 000000 00570
MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 257.41 28960/1 000000 00525 INDIGENT
FAX OPTION CNINO44429M RICHARD. HAUSER 110.00 29834/1 osoDoo 00570
INDTGENT
001-027 PUELIC DEFENDER COMM 341.04 ¥ * Total * * LAW DPFIE! OF BARRY W BOVA 596.00 29834/1 000000 00570
IMDIGENT
001-036 JAIL OPERATIONS THORNTON HARWOOD & 258.00 29834/1 000000 0os70
INDIGENT
WATCH SYSTEMS LLC 47.52 29506/1 000000 00176 LYNCH & WHITE 817.00 39834/1 Q00000 00570
SEX OFFENDER NOTIFICATION LNV 9402 THDIGENT/M JACKSON
KAISER WELLS INC 2.99 29529/1 000000 00177 THOMAS J STOLL 249.00 29834/1 000000 00570
SYRINGES PR TNMATES TNV 180148 DIGENT
RAKICH & RAKICH INI 109.98 29507/1 000000 00200 JAMES J MARTII 1B.80 30158/1 000000 00571
WHTSTLE GIATNE TNV 10164,10185 VISTTING JUDGE 08/09/08 & ca/10705
WT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES IN 261.00 29508/2 000000 00275
JAIL COPIER INV 43681 001-040 MISCELLANEOUS 2,568.80 * * Total = *
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 5 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 6
Batch Number: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Reference: Batch Number: 38 Date: 05/23/200% Reference.
Vendor Amount PO/Line  Warrant  Ascount PO/Line  Warrant  hcoount
SUNRISE COOPERATIVE INC 297.55 29527/1 000000 00175
001 GENERAL FUND 25,837.31 * ¢ Total + * =)
MOBILETEK CONSULTING LLC 1,556.00 23528/1 000000 00200
102 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 1 REFURBISHED PANASONIC LAPTOP
102-102 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
- TV-D CH 8P 1,853,608 % * Total + *
VERTZON WIRELESS 114.38 29525/1 000000 00260 131-311 SHERTFF
FRORES FOR b MCLADGHLIN 09/07- 10/08
NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS 99 29525/1 000000 00260 111 SHERIFF TV-D CH 8P 1,853,.68 *+ * Total * +
SCTION CARD FOR B MCLAUGKLLN 08/09-09/08
115 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
102-102 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 159,37 * * Total * * 115-115 ADM. & OPERATION
NATIONAL ASSOC FOR THE EXCH 186.31 29848/1 000000 00175
102 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 153.37 * * Total * * HOTEFADS & PENS
SEAGATE OFFICE PRODUCTS 14.00 28848/1 000000 00175
104 INDIGENT GUARDIANSHI NTMENT BOCKS
104-104 INDIGENT GUARDIANSHI OHFELRA 155.00 29865/1 000000 00300
TRAINING-BONNIE RICHARDS
LINDA R VAN TINE CO LPA 229.96 29587/1 000000 00250 TIME WARNER. C 47.22 30116/1 000000 00350
ATTORNEY FEES CABLE Hon'rwsomx LOBBIES
CLEVELAND HE! 159.00 29840/1 000000 00475
104-104 INDIGENT GUARDIANSHI 22%.96 * % Total * * TNTERPERTER-FS
HORWALK REFLECTOR INC 111.60 29840/1 000000 00475
LEGAL -
104 INDIGENT GUARDIANSHI 229,96 * * Total * % R J BECK PROTECTIVE SYSTEM 75.00 25840/1 000000 00475
SERVICES 10/1-12/31/09
105 DOG & KENNEL
105-105 DOG & KENNEL 115-115 ADM. & OPERATION 748.13 * * Total * =
EASCO_ TAG COMBAINY 1,064.49 30177/1 000000 00175 115-116 SOCIAL SERVICES
DOG TAGS
m\sc‘o -m; mn?my 50.37 30260/1 000000 00175 FIRST EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN 213.56 29854/1 000000 00470
0 CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
mum-x m WARDEN B.85 30260/1 000000 00175 MARIANNE ANDREWS 1,443.38 29854/1 000000 00470
POSTACE REIMB DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2003
' CHAMPION'S CHOICE FEEDS 87.96 30260/1 000000 0017% LORENE D BARNHART 340.96 29854/1 000000 00870
0 LEE OF DOG FOOD DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2003
SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC 234.22 30176/1 000000 00275 HEATHER BLAIR 3,505.53 29854/1 000000 00470
FUEL 8/10-3/10 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RAUG 2009
CHARLOTTE BOGGS 1,609.32 29854/1 00000 00470
105-105 DOG & KENNEL 1,445.89 * 4 Total * + ¥ CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
LEIGH ANN BR 4,487.78 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009
105 DOG & KENNEL 1,445.89 % * Total * # JESSICR BROWN 1,177.48 2985471 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009
111 SHERIFF IV-D CH SP ASHLEY BURKETT 1,505.71 29854/1 000000 00470
111-111 SHERIFF IV-D CH SP DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 7 CLAIM SCHEDULE Page:; 8
Batch Number: 38 Date: 03/23/2009 Reference: Batch Number: 38 pate: 03/23/200% Reference:
Vendor Amount PO/Line Warramt Account vendor Amount. PO/Line  Warrant  Account
CARE WORKS INC 2,421.12 298541 a00000 00470 D & H INVESTMENT INC 530.00 29854/1 uuouuu 00!70
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 Y CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
COMMIE CHAPMAN 5,956.37 29854/1 000000 004TD D & H_INVESTHNENT INC 550.00 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 CHRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2003
COMMUNITY CHILD CARE CENTER 1,181.09 29854/1 000000 00470 ]{JHDERN‘BST CHILD DEVELOFMEN 16,336.20 29854/1 ooooeo 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 ‘ARE PROVIDERS-AUC 2009
BREMDA CONLEY §,724.08 29854/1 000000 00470 :mn\: muwsa 1,120.30 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 AY CARE FROVIDERS-AUG 2009
LINDA COCFER 815.25 29B54/1 ooooon 00470 L‘RRIST]N& L. 1,741.58 29854/1 000000 aoaio
CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 AY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
KELLI CORDER 1,087.17 298541 0ooogo 00470 TIn MARKEL 1,979.13 2985471 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
KINBERLY STEPHENS 7,398.56 29854/1 000000 00470 HOLLY MATTHEWS $42.13 2985471 000000 00470
AY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
:mus-um DAVIS 593.90 298541 000000 00470 DONNA MCKENNA 480.48 29854/1 000000 00470
\Y CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERE-AUC 2009
ShRa BICHELBERGER 502.95 29854/1 000000 00470 ELTZABETH UARLENE HEADE 1,584.60 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 Y CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2008
MICHELE FEL: 3,036,57 298541 000000 00470 LisBY LgE MEYER 3,716.27 2985441 000000 00470
CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 .
MY 3 FIG 1,920,37 29854/1 000000 00470 BETH MEYERS 917.11 28854/1 000000 00470
kY CARE PROVIDERS-AUD 2005 CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
JANET R FILSINGER 1,068.49 29854/1 000000 00470 SHIRLEY LOU MILLER 575.37 29854/1 000000 00470
Y CARE AUG 2009 DAY CARE E’HENIDERB AUG 2009
PIRST UNITED METHODIST DAY 2,651.24 2985471 000000 00470 PATRICTA J MONTGOM) 1,701.47 29854/1 000000 00470
CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAL CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
FOUR SEASCKS CHILD CARE INC 415,29 29854/1 000000 00470 CARCLSUE MOORE 546.33 29854/1 000000 00470
Y CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2003
JANINE GIBION 3,328.79 23854 1 000000 00470 IRENE MULDER 335.27 29854/1 000000 00470
Y \RE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
CHERYL GILLIEPT 301.12 29854/1 000000 00470 COMNIE MYERS 1,511.60 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUC 2008
DIANE GRAHAM 2,626.32 29854/1 oooooo 00470 DIANN C NEER 46B.82 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009 AY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
AUDREY mm\ray 3,527.99 29854/1 000000 00470 CONNIE NELSON 2,141.84 2985¢/1 Goopoa 00470
"ARE PROVIDERS-AUC 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
HEATH.B.R HIKON 622,78 298541 000000 00470 No‘r{wn_[.)( CHILDCARE CENTER IN 7.504.44 29854/1 000000 00470
PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
ShRA HORST 3,709.53 29854/1 000000 00470 :mEouH EARLY CHILDHOOD CER 1,608,231 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 200% CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
HARBARA JONES 667,83 29854/1 000000 00470 CoSIE ONEY 3,418.59 29854/1 cooooe 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
SHIRLEY JONES 3,009.49 29854/1 oooooo 00470 KATHLLEN A PAULSEN 448.37 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUS 2009 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUS 2009
SHERRY JURIST 2,250.09 29854/1 000000 00470 AuRILA | M PRA’ 2,546.96 29054/1 oCoot0 00470
DAY CARE PROV'IDER.S AUG 2009 CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2008
KENDALS CARE FOR 423,80 29854/1 oaooooo 00470 )CELLY GUILLKR 6,339.33 29854/1 000000 00470
Ear CARE PROVIDHRS-ADI 2008 DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009




REGULAR SESSION

CLAIM SCHEDULE Page; a
Batch Wumber: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Reference:
Vendor Amount PO/Line Warrant Account
SHARON QUL 34105 2385471 000000 00470
DAY cmx PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
SHANNON V RAF! 979,64 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
DENISE RANKIN 2,024.36 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
KIMBERLY A RATLL 5,233.70 298541 000000 00470
AY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
JULIE ANN REAGAN 957,77 29854/1 000000 00470
DRi CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2008
CHRISTIE REYWOLD: 2,077.01 23854/1 000000 00470
CARE PROVIDERS-AUS 2008
ROBIN msuﬂa 4,984.24 29854/1 000000 00470
CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
TRy L ROBINSON 3,273,395 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
VEDA FAY ROZ 4,064.,92 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
NANCY K ROSS 459.45 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
KBLLIE A ROWE 5,400.00 29854/1 000000 00470
¥ CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
mmul..mz SANCHEZ 881.60 29854/1 000000 00470
¥ CAKE FROVIDERS-AUG 2003
SARAH SALLY SCHUL 286.94 29858/1 000000 0CaT0
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
SHELLY 987.30 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-AUG 2003
1,707.83 2985¢/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
MARTLYN SIMON 943.57 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-AUG 200%
DRWN SMITH 2,182.18 29654/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUS 200%
KELLY SMITH 1,453.84 29854/1 000000 00470
CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
PAULA J SMITH 776.39 29854/1 000000 0D470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
ST PAULS CHRISTIAN 2,941.00 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
TERRY L STORY 2,963.28 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE vamms AUG 2009
VANGELTNA STU. 1,941.08 290854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE p)wvmmsmx; 2008
DEBORAH K SUGA: 2,692.44 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PRDVIDERs-mG 2009
DOROTHY A SWOR 3,854.07 20854/1 000000 00470
T CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2008
CLAIN SCHEDULE Page: 11
Batch Number: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Reference S
Vendar Amount. PO/Line  Warrant Account
117-117 CHILD SUFPORT ENPORC 10,909.38 + * Total * *
117 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORC 10,909.38 * * Total + *
123 WIR
123-123 WIA
EHOVE CAREER CENTER 21,168.85 30115/1 000000 00280
CAREER ADVANCEMENT ACCOUNTS
123-123 WIA 21,168.95 = = Total * *
123 WIR 21,168.95 * * Total * *
125 AUTO T
125-135 ims TAX - OFICE
COLUMBTA GBS a7.92 29142/1 000000 00475
L GAS SERVICE
DOMESTIC UNIFORM RENTAL 141.10 29143/1 000000 00475
ROLLS, CABINET SERVICE, NYLON BAGS
SAN BAY CO 45.00 30190/1 000000 0O4TS
TONELS AND URTNAL BLOCKS
WAL-MART COMMUNITY BRC 15.52 20190/1 000000 00475
ADMEVISE FOR PAIR BOARDS
125-125 AUTO TAX - OFFICE 299.54 * * Total * *
125-126 AUTO TAX - ROADS
ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS T 25,083.95 30205/1 000000 00210
GRATES, PIFE, TEES,
PETROLEUM TRADERS 211.13 30206/1 000000 00210
oW SULFUR DIESEL FUEL
RILEY MATERTALS THC 2,301.12 30192/1 000000 0210
RINDINGS RND HOT MIX
DAVID PRICE METAL SERVICES 66.00 30184/1 000000 00275
MAKE BUSHING PER SAMPLE FOR 417
OHIO CAT ,605.91 30184/1 000000 00275
SEARING, GROWNET, GEAL, WASHER, RINC, CAT RENTAL
VERMEER SALES & SERVICE INC 935,34 30184/1 000000 00275
FEED ROLLER, FENDERS, DECAL ASSY, aisios BOR 630
cmms CORP #31 113.92 29837/1 000000 00475
TFORM mnmu. SERVICE
CLAIM SCHEDULE page: 13
Batch ¥umber: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Reference:
Vendor amount PO/Line Warrant Account
138-138 YOUTH FROGRAM 961,54 * * Total * *
138 YOUTH PROGRAM 961.54 + * Total * *
145 CHILDREN'S SRRVICE F
145-145 CHILDREN'S SERVICE P
CHRISTING & STEVE FISHER 720.00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER PARENT TRAINTNG
TREASURER STATE OF OHI 254,00 30117/1 000000 00150
STER CARE FINGER FRINTS
KEN & m\mxcn SMITH 239,50 30117/1 000000 00150
R CARE EXPENSE
BEREA CH!LDREN'S HOME & FAM 6,914.05 30117/1 000000 00150
R CARE EXPENSE
SAUL, WINGATE 182,32 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSE
SPECIALTZED ALTERNATIVES FO B,050.70 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSE
BEECH BROGK 4,929.93 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSE
BEECH BROOK 4,789.50 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSE
BEBCH BROCK 200,00 30117/1 000000 00150
STER CARE EXPENSE
HATICHRL YOUTH ADVOCATE 738.00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSE
CHRISTOPHER F. BUURMA 140.00 30117/1 000000 00150
ESAA-BELLMAN FAMILY
DEBBIE NOTTKE 33.00 30117/1 000000 00150
CHAFFEE IL
GREGORY C KECK PHD 150,00 30117/1 000000 00150
PRSS-ALEX WAHL
MILLER AR’I‘IP’!Cm EYE LAE I 1,800.00 30117/1 000000 00150
-KAIA HEYDINGER
HORGN COUNTY JOB & FAMILY S 210.00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE SAVI
JERRALAYNE ZIDARIN £65.00 30117/1 ©00000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSES
JUDY SPEARS 2,072.00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSES
KEN & PATRICIA SMITH 530,00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE BIPENSE
JAMES & DEBBIE 1,659.00 30217/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE ixpm:szs
3,720,00 30117/1 000000 00150

DEBBIE HWOTTEE
¥

OSTER CARE EXPENSE

TUESDAY

SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

CLAIM SCHEDULE page: 10
Batch Number: 38 Date: 09/23/2009 Referenc I
E'D.‘l.u.ne errant Account
THE CHILD NEST LTD 1,747.96 29854/1 00000 0aa70
¥ CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 200%
RENEE THOMFSON 2,114.50 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009
mznssa TINNE 566.42 29854/1 000000 00470
AY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009
MARGARET CAROL TURNER 1,008.08 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
MARIA VICK 1,031.02 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
MMANDR JO VAJRS 6,162.28 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
FONNA VANFLE 728,77 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-RUG 2009
TAYLIA ¥ WALKER 1,233.24 29854/1 000000 00470
¥ CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
NGELA WILLIAMS 2,242.10 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
JENMIFER WIREMRN T45.20 29854/1 000000 60470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
GINA WNORGWSKT 356 44 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
JODY WOO! 1,405.02 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
CINDY S WRIGHT 1,555,659 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CRRE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
MICHELLE YOUNG 3,491.17 29854/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE FROVIDERS-AUG 2009
STACIA J ZELUS 2,105.07 29854/1 000000 00470
Y CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2003
AMERICAN RED caOSS me 155.00 29853/1 000000 00475
QUALITY CHILD CARE
210.96 29853/1 000000 00475
PCSA-FUEL
PROJECT LEADERSHIP OF HURQN 200.00 29853/1 000000 00475
CT LEADERSHIP ROBIN HUNT
115-116 SOCIAL SERVICES 208,923.52 * * Total * *
115 PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 209,671.65 * * Total * =
117 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORC
117-117 CHILD SUPPORT BNPORC
COUNTY TREASURER 10,357.86 29865/1 000000 00470
1V-D CONTRACT AUG 2008
HURGN COUNTY CLERK OF COURT 551,52 29869/1 000000 00470
DAY CARE PROVIDERS-AUG 2009
CLAIM SCHEDULE Page: 12
Batch Wumber: 38 Date: 08/23/2009 Reference:
Amount: PO/Line  Warrant Account
125-126 AUTO TAX - ROADS 47,287.37 % % Tatal * *
125-127 AUTC TAX - BRIDGES
THE MANNIE & SHITH GROUP 2,319,861 30059/1 000000 00525
CONSTRUCTION VATERIAL TESTING FOR GGAN RD BRIDGE
MS CONSULTANTS INC 3,276,61 29629/1 000000 00525
ENGINEERING DESIGN & DRAFTTNG FOR STANDARDSHURG
KBERS CRANE SERVICE INC ,650.00 30191/1 000000 00526
CRANZ SERVICE FOR CULBERT ON GREENWICH MILAX
OHIG CAT 4,600.00 301911‘1 000000 00526
NG, GROWMET, SEAL, WASHER, RING, CAT
PRECISION PAVING INC 900.00 30191,‘1 000000 00526
FAVING OF SIX APPROACHES
RICHLAND ENGINEERING LTD 12,185.81 30180/1 000000 00526
ENGINEERTNG CONSULTING FOR GW-138-01.50
125-127 AUTO TAX - BRIDGES 32,832.23 * * Total * +
125 AUTO TAX B0,518.14 * * Total = *
132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI
132-132 CLERK OF COURTS - TT
 Lowc 5.85 29873/1 000000 00175
SINFECTANT WIPES
E-H[PLBYS OFFICE SUPPLY INC 30.49 29873/1 000000 00175
EL INV 146979
W BUSTNESS TECENOLOGIES T 282.82 30122/1 00000 00275
COPIER $3126 CHINO44547M
THOMRS TAYLOR 18.81 29875/1 000000 00300
MILEAGE REIME
VERIZON N 136.04 29681/1 000000 00475
TELEPHONE/CLERK 27 5505 2649008385 03
132-132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI 478.01 * * Total  *
132 CLERK OF COURTS - TI 478.01 * ¢ Total * *
138 YOUTH PROGRAM
138-138 YOUTH PROGRAM
THOMAS P KUNELE 961.54 29582/1 00000D 00475
PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES
CLAIM SCEEDULE page: 14
Batch Number: 38 Date: 09/23/2008 Reference:
PO/Line  Warrant Account
DINA B MONTANA 336.00 30117/1 006000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSES
WILLIAK D KOPAS 930.00 30117/1 000000 00150
in. CARE EXPENSE
APRIL CAMFBELL 1,240.00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CAHE EXPENSE
THERBSA BURRTS 560.00 30117/1 000000 00150
STER CARE EXPENSE
ROBERT A BORES 1,812.00 30117/1 000000 00150
STER. CARE EXPENSE
PATRICIA A BALOG 2,325.00 30117/1 000000 00150
FOSTER CARE EXPENSE
145-145 CHILDREN'S SERVICE F 47,601.00 * * Total * *
145 CHILDREN'S SERVICE F 47,601.00 * * Total * +
183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV
183-183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV
SHIFLEYS OFFICE SUPPLY INC 351.30 29919/1 006000 00175
CHAIRMAT, CALEMDAR, APFT BOOK
VERTZON WORT 71.49 29918/1 000000 00475
TBLEPHQNEIVICTIME ASST 27 5505 2654401316 05
FIRST COMMUNICK LLe 16.99 29918/1 000000 00475
LONG n:(s-tmcs/vmrma ASST 1116683092
183-183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV 439.78 * * Total * *
183 MUNICIPAL COURT ADV 439.78 % * Total * *
184 VOCR
184-184 VOCR
VERLZON NORTH 214.50 28511/1 000000 00180
TBLEPNUNE,'vxcrms ASST 27 5505 2654401316 05
ERTE COUNTY VICTIM 232.89 29913/1 000000 00475

2009 GOLF smuzu:

184-184 VOCA 447.39 * * Total

184 VOCA 447,39 * * Total
195 LOCAL EMERGENCY PLAN

195-195 LOCAL EMERGENCY PLAN




REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

Vendor Amount PO/Line Warrant Account

25.00 29696/1 000000 00280

PEACOCK WATER o 8.50 29696/1 000000 00280
#4140 SALT

195 LOCAL EMERGENCY PLAN 92.95 + * Total * * 600-600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL 33.50 + + Total + *

197 EMA HAZMAS

137-197 EMA HAZKAT 600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL 33,50 * * Total

0co000 00175

000000 00175

uuuuuuuuuuu
00000D 00175

3EB.64 * * Total * %

1,305.09 30150/1 000000 00260
OSAL FEES

501 TRANSFER STATION

500 LANDFILL

HEALTH INSURANCE
EALTH INSURANCE

000000 00260

600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL
£00-600 EARLY INTERVENT COLL

08-312

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE TITLE ACCOUNT #132 TO
GENERAL FUND

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Susan Hazel, Clerk of Courts, has requested a transfer of $34,000.00 from the Title Account
#132 transfer out 132-00600-132 to the General Fund; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Board of Commissioners hereby approves of a transfer of
$34,000.00 from the title account #132-00600-132 transfer out fund to the general fund; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye — Larry J. Silcox

09-313

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT #099 & #040 IN THE
GENERAL FUND TO FUND # 017

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Clerk of Courts fund is in need of funding and $34,000.00 will be transferred from #099
and $2,000.00 will be transferred from #040; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the transfer of
moneys from 099-00600-001 transfer out in the amount of $32,000.00 and from 040-00569-001
miscellaneous other in the amount of $2,000.00 and appropriated as follows:

017-00125-001 salaries $30,000.00
017-00175-001 supplies 2,450.00
017-00475-001 other 1,550.00

BE IT RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Department requesting transfer,



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
and the Huron County Auditor, and the Auditor’s office will make the journal entry to the # 017 account;
and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

09-314

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN THE
MUNICIPAL COURT ADVOCATE FUND #183

Larry J. Silcox moved the following resolution:
WHEREAS, there is a need for an appropriation adjustment; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners finds the request to be reasonable; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the following
appropriation adjustment:

FROM: Dept. Account Fund Amount TO:  Dept. Account Fund Amount

183 00425 183 $219.00 183 00460 183  $219.00
Workers Comp Medicare and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Auditor is authorized and instructed to record said
appropriation adjustment as approved,; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is instructed to certify a copy of this resolution to the
Huron County Auditor and the department requesting said adjustment; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.
Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox
09-315

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT #039 IN THE GENERAL
FUND TO FUNDS # 001 & #013

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:
WHEREAS, funds #001 and #013 are in need of funding; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the transfer of
moneys from 039-00567-001 health insurance in the amount of $50.00 to the fund #001-00125-001 and



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
$1,008.30 to fund 013-00125-001 for a total amount transferred of $1058.30 from #039; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Department requesting transfer,
and the Huron County Auditor, and the Auditor’s office will make the journal entry to the # 001 account
and the 013 account; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

09-316

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT #040 IN THE GENERAL
FUND TO FUNDS # 012 & #032

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:
WHEREAS, funds #012 and #032 are in need of funding; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the transfer of
moneys from 040-00569-001 miscellaneous other in the amount of $375.00 to the fund #012-00125-001
salary and $165.00 to fund #012-00400-001 PERS and $210.00 to fund 032-00125-001 salary and
$225.00 to fund #032-00400-001 PERS for a total amount transferred of $975.00 from #040; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Department requesting transfer,
and the Huron County Auditor, and the Auditor’s office will make the journal entry to the # 012 account
and the 032 account; and further
BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio, relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.
Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman

Aye - Gary W. Bauer

Aye - Larry J. Silcox
09-317

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN THE
MENTAL HEALTH FUND #100

Mike Adelman moved the following resolution:
WHEREAS, there is a need for an appropriation adjustment; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners finds the request to be reasonable; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the following
appropriation adjustment:



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
FROM: Dept. Account Fund Amount TO: Dept. Account Fund Amount
100 00125 100 $920.00 100 00500 100  $920.00
Salaries Hospitalization and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Auditor is authorized and instructed to record said
appropriation adjustment as approved,; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is instructed to certify a copy of this resolution to the
Huron County Auditor and the department requesting said adjustment; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox
At 9:30 a.m. Public Comment
John Arbogast came before the board in regards to Verizon selling their land line business and will just
have the wireless business in Ohio. He stated that this is a serious issue and expressed his concerns in
regards to a sale to a company that does not have a good track record. There is going to be a PUCO
hearing at 6:00 p.m. on October 6, 2009 at the community center in Norwalk.

09-318

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $500.00
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $500.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board of
Huron County Commissioners as follows:

Huron County Job & Family Services

RJ Beck Security for HCDJFS Units $17,700.00
RJ Beck Security System (Willard Satellite Office  $ 1,634.00
Professional Business Systems File folders for HC residents $ 1,175.00 now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for
expenditure of over $500.00 as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

09-319

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE BID FOR THE COURTHOUSE RESTROOM



REGULAR SESSION

RESTORATION PROJECT

TUESDAY

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:

SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

WHEREAS, bids were let for the Courthouse restroom restoration project per resolution 09-281; and

WHEREAS, bids were received for the above titled project on September 18, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. as

follows:

Bidder General work Plumbing Aggregate work
Seitz Design & Construction $72,800.00 N/B $82,000.00
Tusing Builders, LTD $68,120.00 N/B $82,970.00
Focht Construction $61,000.00 N/B $72.400.00
Prete Builders $61,900.00 N/B N/B
DesignWise Construction Co. $72,500.00 N/B $83,500.00
Deluca Plumbing N/B $13,800.00 N/B

G.P. Wiegand Construction $67,921.00 N/B N/B

Janotta & Herner, Inc. $58,850.00 N/B N/B
Studer-Obringer, Inc. $52,900.00 N/B $65,900.00
Lucas Plumbing & Heating N/B $18,250.00 N/B and

WHEREAS, the architect’s estimate for the project is $63,000 General work. $19,500 Plumbing, $82,500
Aggregate work and the lowest and best bid was submitted by Studer-Obringer, Inc. and it has been
recommended by Dan Frederick Architect, that the bid be awarded to Studer-Obringer Construction
Company, 525 South Kibler Street, New Washington, Ohio 44854 in the amount of $65,900.00;

now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby awards the bid for the
Courthouse restroom restoration project to Studer-Obringer Construction Company as recommended; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

09-320

IN THE MATTER OF AWARD BID AND APPROVING THE LEASE FOR THE AIRPORT
FARM - LAYLIN ROAD AND AIRPORT FARM-ESKER DRIVE TILLABLE FARM LAND

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, per Resolution 09-274 the board of Huron County Commissioners solicited for the lease of
tillable land for property known as Airport Farm Laylin Road, and Airport Farm Esker Drive; and

WHEREAS, the bids were opened on Thursday, September 10, 2009 at 1:00 p.m. and read as follows:
Airport Farm- Laylin Road

Jeff Kernell $138.60
Marc Ruggles $122.31

Airport Farm — Esker Drive
Jeff Kernell $98.60 and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners accepts the bid of Jeff Kernell,



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
2919 Arcade Rd., Norwalk, Ohio 44857 at $138.60 per acre for the Airport Farm — Laylin Road and
$98.60 per acre for the Airport Farm - Esker Drive; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the lease
agreement as attached herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the lease agreement is for three years and the annual rate will be $138.60 per
acre beginning on 1/1/10 and terminates on 12/31/12; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

* Agreement on file Commissioners’ office.

09-321

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING BID AND APPROVING THE LEASE FOR THE SHADY
LANE AND TRANSFER STATION TILLABLE FARM LAND

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, per Resolution 09-274 the board of Huron County Commissioners solicited for the lease of
tillable land for property known as Shady Lane Farm, and Transfer Station Farm; and

WHEREAS, the bids were opened on Thursday, September 10, 2009 at 1:00 p.m. and read as follows:

Shady Lane Farm

Marc Ruggles $128.87 per acre
Triple H $161.53 per acre
Jeremiah Huffman $ 90.00 per acre

Transfer Station

Jeff Kernell $121.60 per acre
Triple H $123.67 per acre
Jereniah Huffman $100.00 per acre and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners accepts the bid of Triple H Farms,
2288 US Rt. 20, Monroeville, Ohio 44847 at $161.53 per acre for the Shady Lane Farm and $123.67 per
acre for the Transfer Station Farm; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the lease
agreement as attached herein; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the lease agreement is for three years and the annual rate will be $138.60 per
acre beginning on 1/1/10 and terminates on 12/31/12; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

* Agreement on file Commissioners’ Office.

Larry J. Silcox moved to approve the lease agreement to lease land for agricultural purposes with
Norwalk City Schools. Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption,
the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman

Aye - Gary W. Bauer

Aye - Larry J. Silcox
At 9:57 a.m. the board recessed.

At 10:00 a.m. Regular session resumed, Dr. Carroll BGSU came before the board to present the final
feasibility study for the impact of the runway at NASA. The board asked Dr. Carroll to review parts of the
study as the Erie County Commissions and other Eire County Department were in attendance and were not
in attendance at the meeting that was held earlier at Bowling Green. Dr. Carroll reviewed certain points
and answered questions.

At 10:27 a.m. the board recessed.

At 10:52 a.m. Larry J. Silcox moved to enter into Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G) (2) To consider the
purchase of property for public purposes, or for the sale of property at competitive bidding, if premature
disclosure of information would give an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose
personal, private interest is adverse to the general public interest. Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The
roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

At 10:58 a.m. Larry J. Silcox moved to End Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(2). Mike Adelman
seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

Lucinda Smith stated that they will be receiving a new vehicle from the stimulus funds. This van did not
need matching funds.

09-322

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING OF A REQUEST FOR PAYMENT ON LETTER OF
CREDIT AND STATUS OF FUNDS REPORT (FORM DS5) FOR HURON COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (B-F-08-036-1) DRAW DOWN #(288),
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a request for payment and status of funds report has been prepared and submitted to the
Board of Huron County Commissioners as attached herein by WSOS CAC, Inc. & Huron County
Development Council for the Board’s certification; and
WHEREAS the Board has reviewed the request for payment and status of funds report; now therefore
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the request for

payment and status of funds report as attached herein and certifies that the data reported is correct and that
the amount of the Request for Payment is not in excess of current needs; and further



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
Aye - Mike Adelman

Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

State of Ohio ;
Office of Housing and Community Partnerships

Request for Payment and Status of Funds Report
el —

09-323

IN THE MATTER OF LETTING BIDS FOR THE ADDITION AND RENOVATION AT THE
CHRISTIE LANE SCHOOL

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Huron County is seeking bids for the addition and renovation at the Christie Lane School;
and

WHEREAS, notice must be placed in a newspaper of general circulation, pursuant to Section 307.87 of
the Ohio Revised Code; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve of letting bids
for the addition and renovation at the Christie Lane School; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that notice of this will be placed in a newspaper of general circulation on Friday,
September 18, 2009, Friday, September 25, 2009 and bids will be opened on Friday, October 2, 2009,
2009 at 11:00 a.m.; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

09-324 Signature only

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING OF A CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH BABCOCK
EXCAVATING FOR THE REPAIR PROJECT TO THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

Mike Adelman moved the adoption of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a change order has been presented for the Huron County Administration Building repair
project; and

WHEREAS, add attached price quote as prepared by Babcock Excavating; and
WHEREAS, this work will be performed for the cost of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800.00) and

WHEREAS, the sum of $1,800.00 is hereby added to the price quote of $12,950.00 the new adjusted
price quote to date thereby is $14,750.00; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the change order
No. 1 as submitted with Babcock Excavating as listed above; and further

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the
Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open
to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

Larry J. Silcox seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR LEAVE

Jeff Deeble /B&G/Personal time/6:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. September 24, 2009.

Lon Burton /Mechanic/vacation/7:00 a.m. Oct 19, 2009 to 11:00 a.m. Oct. 23, 20009.
Christina Norton /EMA/vacation/12:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. September 8, 2009.

Vickie Ziemba /Commissioners/vacation or flex/2:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m. December 22, 2009.

At 11:08 a.m. Sue Bommer, Human Resource Director came before the board. Ms. Bommer stated that
she had received a request from Matt Nelson, CCAO deferred compensation stated that he would like to
do a presentation and talk to individuals that may want to discuss deferred compensation benefits.

Ms. Bommer also explained the reenroliment plan for workers compensation which is due by Sept 30,
2009. Discussed the fact that there are certain policies that need to be put in place to receive the discount
for having a Loss Prevention Coordinator and further discussed the pre audit that she did with Jim Hale,
CORSA and setting up the safety committee. Ms. Bommer also discussed the need to do building
inspections. Discussion was had in regards to hiring the Deputy Dog Warden and the EMA director
position.

At 11:42 a.m. Larry J. Silcox moved to Enter into Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(1) to consider the
appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public
employee or official, or the investigation of charges or complaints against a public employee, official,
licensee, or regulated individual. Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its
adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye - Mike Adelman

Aye - Gary W. Bauer

Aye - Larry J. Silcox

At 11:49 a.m. Larry J. Silcox moved to End Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G)(1). Mike Adelman
seconded the motion. The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2009

Aye - Mike Adelman
Aye - Gary W. Bauer
Aye - Larry J. Silcox

OTHER BUSINESS
Gary Bauer reported on his RC&D meeting that he attended last Friday, and also explained what he

learned about the wind farms in Bowling Green.

Mike Adelman reported on his meeting in Columbus, discussed the issues starting with Issue 1 Veterans
bonus support passed, Issue 2 discussion was interesting passed to support State Issue 2- 28 to 0. State
Issue 3 support was turned down 21 to 3 with four abstaining. Mr. Adelman stated that Larry Long,
CCAOQ advised the group that they should take a neutral position on this issue and board re voted with Mr.
Adelman still voting no to take a neutral position and the vote passed this time to take a neutral position.

Mr. Adelman stated that he had been contacted by other agencies in regards to the health insurance
holiday. Mr. Silcox stated that he is still at using the insurance holiday for carryover. Mr. Silcox has not
had a chance to talk with the sheriff in regards to other sources of funding and will do so in the next
couple of days.

Mr. Silcox also discussed the request from the Dog Warden to use county equipment to take to his classes.
The board agreed that it would be ok to use all the equipment except for the ammunition.

At 12:12 p.m. Larry J. Silcox moved to adjourn. Mike Adelman seconded the motion. The meeting
stood adjourned.

IN THE MATTER OF OPEN SESSION

The Huron County Commissioners hereby attest that all actions and deliberations of the Board legally
required to be public were conducted in an open session on this date and that the foregoing minutes
represent the official action of the Board.

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION

The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken
by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on September 22, 2009.

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. With no further business to come before the Board, the
meeting was adjourned at 12:12 p.m.

Signatures on File.



